

21-1838

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

MODERN FONT APPLICATIONS LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALASKA AIRLINES,

Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
No. 2:19-cv-561-DBB-CMR, Judge David Barlow*

**APPELLANT MODERN FONT APPLICATIONS LLC'S
COMBINED PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Perry S. Clegg
JOHNSON & MARTIN, P.A.
50 W. Broadway, Suite 900
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(801) 783-3200

January 12, 2023

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Modern Font Applications LLC*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Federal Circuit Rule 35(b)(2) Statement of Counsel	iv
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Error of Law By The Panel Majority Decision	6
III. Argument	9
A. Under Both Supreme Court and Federal Circuit Precedent, Jurisdiction Exists Here.....	9
B. The Issue On This Appeal Is One of Appellate Discretion, Not Jurisdiction; The Exceeding Importance of the Issues Dictate that Appellate Discretion Should be Exercised to Decide the Issues on Appeal.....	14
IV. Conclusion	16

Addendum

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

Cases

Amgen Inc. v. Hospira, Inc., 866 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017)9

Beckman Indus. v. Int'l Ins. Co., 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992).....12

DePuy Synthes Prods. v. Veterinary Orthopedic Implants, Inc., 990 F.3d 1364
(Fed. Cir. 2021)..... iv

Gill v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n, 399 F.3d 391 (1st Cir. 2005)11

HD Media Co., LLC v. United States DOJ (In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.),
927 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2019)12

In re Deutsche Bank, 605 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....14

In re Rafferty, 864 F.2d 151 (1988)11

McCarthy v. Barnett Bank of Polk Cty., 876 F.2d 89 (11th Cir. 1989).....13

Modern Font Apps. LLC v. Alaska Airlines, no. 21-1838, slip. op. (Fed. Cir. Dec.
29, 2022) 2, 3, 4, 9

Nicholas v. Wyndham Int'l, Inc., 373 F.3d 537 (4th Cir. 2004).....12

Quantum Corp. v. Tandon Corp., 940 F.2d 642 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....9

Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller, 472 U.S. 424 (1985) iv

SEC v. Merrill Scott & Assocs., Ltd., 600 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2010) 4, 11, 12

SEC v. TheStreet.Com, 273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001).....11

Shingara v. Skiles, 420 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2005).....12

U.S. Steel Corp. v. United States, 730 F.2d 1465 (Fed. Cir. 1984) iv, 2, 5

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen, 558 U.S.
67 (2009).....6

United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Ins. Co., 905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990)... 4, 11,
12

Vantage Health Plan v. Willis-Knighton Med. Ctr., 913 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2019) 12

Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass'n, 635 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1980)12
